
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
 Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes,  

Russell Jackson, David McBride, Alexa Michael,  
Gordon Norrie, Harry Stranger and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2010 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   rosalind.upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7594   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 26 October 2010 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

Ø  already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
Ø  indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2010  
(Pages 5 - 18) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bromley Town 19 - 22 (10/02732/FULL1) - Veolia Environmental 
Services, Baths Road, Bromley.  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.2 Cray Valley East 23 - 32 (10/01675/FULL1) - Kelsey House, 2 Perry 
Hall Road, Orpington.  
 

4.3 Copers Cope 33 - 40 (10/02346/FULL1) - 125 Park Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.4 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 41 - 46 (10/02468/FULL6) - 29 Shelley Close, 
Orpington.  
 

4.5 Petts Wood and Knoll 47 - 50 (10/02525/FULL6) - 57 Elm Grove, 
Orpington.  
 

4.6 Farnborough and Crofton 51 - 56 (10/02585/FULL6) - 12 Broughton Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.7 Darwin 57 - 62 (10/02659/FULL6) - 23 Hazelwood Road, 
Cudham.  
 

4.8 Darwin 63 - 70 (10/02808/FULL1) - Land North East of 
Summer Shaw, Cudham Lane North, 
Cudham.  
 

 
 



 
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.9 Plaistow and Sundridge 71 - 78 (10/02022/FULL1) - Sundridge Park Golf 
Club, Garden Road, Bromley.  
 

4.10 Petts Wood and Knoll 79 - 84 (10/02833/PLUD) - 64 Great Thrift, Petts 
Wood.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

5.1 Bromley Town 85 - 88 (DRR/10/00119) - 25 Lynwood Grove, 
Orpington.  
 

5.2 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 89 - 90 (DRR/10/00120) Single Storey Side/Rear 
Extension at 17 Porthallow Close, 
Orpington.  
 

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 
NO REPORTS 
 

  
 

7  MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
NO REPORTS 
 

 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

19 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Simon Fawthrop, David McBride, Alexa Michael, 
Gordon Norrie, Harry Stranger and Michael Turner 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Douglas Auld, Will Harmer, Kate Lymer, 
Diana MacMull, Russell Mellor, Richard Scoates and 
Colin Smith 
 

 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence from Councillor Peter Fookes was received. 
 
 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor David McBride declared a prejudicial interest in Item marked 4.3 on the 
agenda and minuted under item 20.3.  Councillor Alexa Michael declared a prejudicial 
interest in Item marked 4.22 on the agenda and minuted under item 20.22.  They left the 
room for the duration of their respective item and did not vote. 
 
 
19 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2010 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2010 be confirmed. 
 
 
20 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
 
 

 
SECTION 1 
 

 
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 
 
NO REPORTS 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
9 September 2010 
 

20 

 
SECTION 2 
 

 
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
20.1 
Farnborough and Crofton  
Conservation Area 

(08/03188/FULL6) - Lulworth, Elm Walk, Orpington. 

Description of application – Single storey side 
extension RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
  Oral representations in objection to the application   
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner.  IT WAS FURTHER RESOLVED 
that ENFORCEMENT ACTION BE AUTHORISED to 
secure the removal of the unauthorised plant 
equipment from the building. 

 
20.2 
Penge and Cator 

(09/03152/FULL1) - 6 Padua Road, Penge, London, 
SE20. 
Description of application –  Roof alterations 
incorporating front and rear dormer extensions / three 
storey side/rear extension and conversion to form 1 
three bedroom dwelling, 1 studio flat and 1 one 
bedroom and 2 two bedroom flats with 3 car parking 
spaces and cycle/refuse stores. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY CHIEF 
PLANNER. 

 
20.3 
Orpington 

(10/00750/OUT) - Garage Compound adjacent to 
111 Eldred Drive, Orpington. 
Description of application – Erection of 3 two storey 
three bedroom terraced properties with roofspace 
accommodation. OUTLINE APPLICATION. 
 
  Oral representations in support of the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
20.4 
Copers Cope 

(10/01127/FULL1) - Bishop Challoner School, 228 
Bromley Road, Bromley. 
Description of application – Detached portable 
building. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 

Page 6



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
9 September 2010 

 

21 
 

the application were received.  Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Russell Mellor were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with an amendment to condition 2:- 
“2.  The detached single storey portable building 
hereby permitted shall only be used for purposes 
ancillary to Bishop Challoner School and shall not be 
used for the teaching of performing arts or for an
[...]
1829/FULL6) - 81B Elwill Way, Beckenham. 

Description of application – Retention of boundary 
enclosure comprising gate/piers and railings at front 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner with a condition:- 
“1.  The gates and railings hereby permitted shall be 
removed from the site before the applicant, Mr David 
Haye, and his family vacates the property. The 
permission granted shall not apply to future 
owners/occupiers of the property without approval 
from the Council. 
Reason: The permission has been granted in light of 
particular security concerns which apply only to the 
applicant and therefore the proposal will no longer be 
considered acceptable when he and his family are no 
longer in residence, in accordance with Unitary 
Development Plan Policy BE1 (viii). 

 
20.9 
Bromley Common and 
Keston 

(10/01847/PLUD) - 25 Keston Gardens, Keston. 

Description of application – Single storey rear 
extension and conversion of garage to habitable 
room. CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration for clarification of the 
measurements of the roof and the extension. 

 

Page 8



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
9 September 2010 

 

23 
 

20.10 
Bromley Common and 
Keston 

(10/01849/PLUD) - 25 Keston Gardens, Keston. 

Description of application – Two storey rear extension 
and conversion of garage to habitable room. 
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT. 

 
20.11 
Kelsey and Eden Park 

(10/01908/DET) - 63
[...]


20.24 
Petts Wood and Knoll 

(10/02034/FULL1) - 101 Queensway, Petts Wood. 
 
Description of application –  Part one/part two storey 
rear extension to provide 1 one bedroom flat and 
additional ground floor retail space. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
20.25 
Darwin 

(10/02059/FULL2) - Archies Stables, Cudham Lane 
North, Cudham. 
Description of application –  Change of use of land 
from equestrian to gypsy and traveller caravan site 
comprising 1 pitch accommodating one mobile home 
and one touring caravan, together with additional 
hardstanding area, concrete post and timber panelled 
fence (max height 1.98m) steel gates (max height 
1.98m) detached shed, lamp post and utility room. 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Richard Scoates in objection to 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
20.26 
Bromley Town  
Conservation Area 

(10/02104/VAR) - 205 High Street, Bromley. 

Description of application –  Variation of Condition 2 of 
permission 10/01408 granted for use of ground floor 
as a drinking establishment (Use Class A4) to permit 
opening hours from 09.00am to 00.30am, Sundays to 
Wednesdays inclusive and 09.00am to 01.30am 
Thursday to Saturday inclusive. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Will Harmer, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that two Ward Members objected to the 
application together with the Police.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and repres
[...]
r of the development in the surrounding area  
(d) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 

properties  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 21



Reference: 10/02732/FULL1  
Address: Veolia Environmental Services Baths Road Bromley BR2 9RB 
Proposal:  Installation of two mobile huts 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 22



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01675/FULL1 Ward: 
Cray Valley East 

Address : Kelsey House 2 Perry Hall Road 
Orpington BR6 0JJ

OS Grid Ref: E: 546667  N: 166881 

Applicant : Stonechart Property Ltd Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Three storey rear extension and rooftop stairwell extension and conversion of 
Kelsey House to provide 4 one bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 6 three bedroom 
flats and erection of three storey block comprising 3 one bedroom, 3 two bedroom 
and 3 three bedroom flats with 24 car parking spaces and associated bicycle 
parking and refuse storage 

The application was deferred at the Plans Sub Committee meeting of 7 October 
2010 in order to seek a reduction in the bulk and density of the proposed new build 
block fronting Perry Hall Road.  The applicant has amended the scheme as 
follows:

! number of units within new build block reduced from 11 to 9 (total reduced 
from 32 to 30) 

! footprint of new build block reduced by 17.5% and roof structure redesigned 
to reduce bulk 

! spatial separation to 14 Perry Hall Road has been doubled and the amount 
of usable amenity space has been increased 

! number of car parking spaces increased from 24 to 28. 

The original report follows and has been amended where appropri
[...]
erties  
(e) the safety of pedestrians and motorists on the adjacent highway  
(f) the safety and security of buildings and the spaces around them  
(g) accessibility to buildings  
(h)        the housing policies of the development plan   
(h) the design policies of the development plan  
(i) the transport policies of the development plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 The development of this site is likely to damage archaeological remains.  
The applicant should therefore submit detailed proposals in the form of an 
archaeological project design.  The design should be in accordance with 
appropriate English Heritage guidelines. 

2 RDI16  Contact Highways re. crossover 

Page 30



Reference: 10/01675/FULL1  
Address: 27 Carlton Parade Orpington BR6 0JB 
Proposal:  Three storey rear extension and rooftop stairwell extension and conversion 

of Kelsey House to provide 4 one bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 6 three 
bedroom flats and erection of three storey block comprising 3 one 
bedroom, 3 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats with 24 car parking 
spaces and associated bicycle parking and refuse storage 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 31



Page 32

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/02346/FULL1 Ward: 
Copers Cope 

Address : 125 Park Road Beckenham BR3 1QJ     

OS Grid Ref: E: 536747  N: 170373 

Applicant : Park Road Investments Ltd Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of four storey block comprising 2 one 
bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats, and two storey block 
comprising 
[...]
ists on the adjacent highway  
(h) the safety and security of building and the spaces around them  
(i) accessibility to the building  
(j) the housing policies of the development plan  
(k) the urban design policies of the development plan  
(l) the transport policies of the development plan  
(m) the neighbour concerns raised during the consultation process  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 
INFORMATIVE(S)

1 RDI10  Consult Land Charges/Street Numbering 
2 You should be aware of Network Rail’s requests set out in the email dated 

9th September 2010. 
3 With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a developer 

to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable 
sewer. In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant 
should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the 
receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed 
to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be 
separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. 
Connections are not permitted for the removal of Ground Water. Where the 
developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from 
Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted 
on 0845 850 2777. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge 
from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system.   

D00003  If Members are minded to refuse planning permission the 
  following grounds are suggested:  

1 The proposal would result in a cramped overdevelopment of the site, out of 
character with the surrounding area, contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 38



Reference: 10/02346/FULL1  
Address: 125 Park Road Beckenham BR3 1QJ 
Proposal:  Demolition of existing buildings and erection of four storey block comprising 

2 one bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats, and two storey 
block comprisi
[...]
age 55



Page 56

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/02659/FULL6 Ward: 
Darwin 

Address : 23 Hazelwood Road Cudham Sevenoaks 
TN14 7QU

OS Grid Ref: E: 544628  N: 161448 

Applicant : Mr B Edge Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Front, side and rear extensions. Front porch. Addition of first floor incorporating 
front and rear dormers to form two storey house. 

Key designations: 

Special Advertisement Control Area
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding

Proposal

! The application is to reconfigure and extend the existing dwelling to form a 
two storey detached dwelling. 

! The proposal includes infilling between the existing dwelling and detached 
garage and the formation of a first floor over this infill, part of the existing 
single storey rearward projection and the garage.

! The first floor accommodation is contained within the roof space with four 
dormer windows to the front and three to the rear with a small first floor 
extension to the rear.  

! The existing dining room and bathroom are to be removed to provide a 
traditional shaped dwelling with a part one/two storey rearward projection 

! The proposed extensions result in a property measuring approximately 16 
metres in width and 6.5 metres in height. The proposal incorporates a 
number of roof designs with the main roof being a barn style roof, a small 
hipped porch roof and dual pitched dormers and rearward projection. 

Location

Agenda Item 4.7

Page 57



! The application site is located to the south east of Hazelwood Road and is 
currently a detached bungalow with accommodation within the roof space 
and a detached garage to the side. 

! The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt but is in a small residential 
enclave with Cudham Lane North to the east and Downe Avenue to the 
west.

! Hazelwood Road is comprised of main
[...]
evious grounds of refusal. The requirements of PPG2 and UDP 
saved policy G4, which seek to protect the character of the Green Belt, would not 
be met. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 08/00517, 09/01210, 10/00057 and 10/02659, 
excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 

The reasons for refusal are: 

1 The site is located within the Green Belt and the proposal would result in an 
unacceptably disproportionate addition to the original building. No very 
special circumstances exist to warrant setting aside normal policy 
requirements and as such, the extension would constitute inappropriate 
development detrimental to the openness and visual amenities of the Green 
Belt, contrary to Policy G4 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and 
central government guidance contained in PPG2 'Green Belts'. 

   

Page 60



Reference: 10/02659/FULL6  
Address: 23 Hazelwood Road Cudham Sevenoaks TN14 7QU 
Proposal:  Front, side and rear extensions. Front porch. Addition of first floor 

incorporating front and rear dormers to form two storey house. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 61



Page 62

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/02808/FULL1 Ward: 
Darwin 

Address : Land North East Of Summer Shaw 
Cudham Lane North Cudham 
Sevenoaks    

OS Grid Ref: E: 544551  N: 160123 

Applicant : Mrs F. Crompton Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Single storey building for accommodation of cattle and horses and use of land for 
agriculture and grazing of horses PART RETROSPECTIVE 

Proposal


[...]
a  
NE2  Development and Nature Conservation Sites  
NE6  World Heritage Site  
L3  Horses, Stabling and Riding Facilities  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a) the appearance of the development in the street scene  
(b) the relationship of the development to adjacent property  
(c) the character of the development in the adjacent Conservation Area  
(d) the openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt   
(e) the safety of pedestrians and motorists on the adjacent highway  
(f) the design policies of the development plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised.  

   

Page 68



Reference: 10/02808/FULL1  
Address: Land North East Of Summer Shaw Cudham Lane North Cudham 

Sevenoaks 
Proposal:  Single storey building for accommodation of cattle and horses and use of 

land for agriculture and grazing of horses PART RETROSPECTIVE 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 69



Page 70

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘3’ – Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT

Application No : 10/02022/FULL1 Ward: 
Plaistow And Sundridge 

Address : Sundridge Park Golf Club Garden Road 
Bromley BR1 3NE    

OS Grid Ref: E: 540912  N: 170682 

Applicant : Mr R Collins Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Detached single storey building for use as driving range. 

Key designations: 

Green Belt
Locally Listed Building
Metropolitan Open Land

Proposal

! The proposal constitutes a detached single storey building for use as driving 
range.

! The proposed structure will house 4 practice bays, a tuition bay, a fitting 
bay, and a ball washing machine room. 

! The proposed development w
[...]
ing;  
(e) the Metropolitan Open Land policies of the development plan;  
(f) the preservation or enhancement of the Metropolitan Open Land that the 

application site is located upon;  
(g) the concerns raised by local residents and interested parties;  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 77



Reference: 10/02022/FULL1  
Address: Sundridge Park Golf Club Garden Road Bromley BR1 3NE 
Proposal:  Detached single storey building for use as driving range. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 
100017661

Page 78



SECTION ‘3’ – Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT

Application No : 10/02833/PLUD Ward: 
Petts Wood And Knoll 

Address : 64 Great Thrift Petts Wood Orpington 
BR5 1NG

OS Grid Ref: E: 544359  N: 168327 

Applicant : Mr D Christilaw Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Single storey building at rear for use as triple garage and store CERTIFICATE OF 
LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

Key designations: 

Adj Area of Special Res. Character

Proposal

! This application seeks the Council’s formal legal determination regarding 
whether a proposed outbuilding to the rear of 64 Great Thrift is permitted 
development.

! The proposed building will provide a double garage with attached store 
which will adjoin an existing summerhouse. 

! The proposed building will have a dual pitch roof, three garage style doors 
to the front and one window to the side.

! It will face Silverdale Road where a vehicular access and hardstanding has 
been created under permitted development. 

! The building will measure 2.3m high to eaves, and 3.9m high to the top of 
the roof, and will be set 2.0m from the rear boundary of 64 Great Thrift. 

[...]
 Bromley.
	4.2 (10/01675/FULL1) - Kelsey House, 2 Perry Hall Road, Orpington.
	4.3 (10/02346/FULL1) - 125 Park Road, Beckenham.
	4.4 (10/02468/FULL6) - 29 Shelley Close, Orpington.
	4.5 (10/02525/FULL6) - 57 Elm Grove, Orpington.
	4.6 (10/02585/FULL6) - 12 Broughton Road, Orpington.
	4.7 (10/02659/FULL6) - 23 Hazelwood Road, Cudham.
	4.8 (10/02808/FULL1) - Land North East of Summer Shaw, Cudham Lane North, Cudham.
	4.9 (10/02022/FULL1) - Sundridge Park Golf Club, Garden Road, Bromley.
	4.10 (10/02833/PLUD) - 64 Great Thrift, Petts Wood.
	5.1 (DRR/10/00119) - 25 Lynwood Grove, Orpington.
	5.2 (DRR/10/00120) Single Storey Side/Rear Extension at 17 Porthallow Close, Orpington.



Minutes of the meeting


 

32 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Councillor Russell Jackson  (Vice Chairman, in the Chair) 
 Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, David McBride,  
Alexa Michael, Gordon Norrie, Harry Stranger and  
Michael Turner 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
 Councillors John Ince and Tony Owen 
 

 
 
26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies from the Chairman, Councillor Peter Dean, were received.  The Vice 
Chairman, Councillor Russell Jackson, took the Chair.  Councillor John Ince attended as 
an alternate for Councillor Peter Dean. 
 
 
27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were reported. 
 
 
28   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2010 be confirmed. 
 
29   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

 

 
 
 

 
SECTION 1 
 

 
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

29.1 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(10/02732/FULL1) - Veolia Environmental Services, 
Baths Road, Bromley. 
Description of application – Installation of two mobile 
huts. 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY CHIEF 
PLANNER 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
4 November 2010 

 

33 
 

 
 
SECTION 2 
 

 
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
29.2 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(10/01675/FULL1) - Kelsey House, 2 Perry Hall 
Road, Orpington. 
Description of application amended to read, “Three 
storey rear extension and rooftop stairwell extension 
and conversion of Kelsey House to provide 4 one 
bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 6 three bedroom flats 
and erection of three storey block comprising 3 one 
bedroom, 3 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats 
with 28 car parking spaces and associated bicycle 
parking and refuse storage”. 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received.  It 
was also reported that Highways Division had no 
objection to the application. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any future 
consideration to seek an increase in the number of car 
parking spaces. 

 
29.3 
COPERS COPE 

(10/02346/FULL1) - 125 Park Road, Beckenham. 

Description of application - Demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of four storey block comprising 
2 one bedroom, 4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom 
flats, and two storey block comprising 3 business units 
(Class B1) and 12 car parking spaces. 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Comments from Councillor Russell Mellor were 
reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner with a further reason:- 
2.  The proposed development will be seriously 
detrimental to the residential amenities of the 
occupants of No.123 Park Road by reason of 
increased noise and disturbance resulting from 
vehicular activity contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan.    

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
4 November 2010 
 

34 

29.4 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(10/02468/FULL6) - 29 Shelley Close, Orpington. 

Description of development - One/two storey side 
extension and elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with an informatiave: 
“INFORMATIVE:  If the two spruce trees are removed 
then replacement trees should be planted.” 

 
29.5 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(10/02525/FULL6) - 57 Elm Grove, Orpington. 

Description of development - Single storey detached 
building to rear RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner.  IT WAS FURTHER 
RESOLVED that ENFORCEMENT ACTION BE 
AUTHORISED to remove the unauthorised 
development.  

 
29.6 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(10/02585/FULL6) - 12 Broughton Road, Orpington. 

Description of development - First floor side and rear 
extension, replacement enlarged roof to existing 
single storey rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
29.7 
DARWIN 

(10/02659/FULL6) - 23 Hazelwood Road, Cudham. 

Description of development - Front, side and rear 
extensions. Front porch. Addition of first floor 
incorporating front and rear dormers to form two 
storey house. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
4 November 2010 

 

35 
 

29.8 
DARWIN 

(10/02808/FULL1) - Land North East of Summer 
Shaw, Cudham Lane North, Cudham. 
Description of development - Single storey building for 
accommodation of cattle and horses and use of land 
for agriculture and grazing of horses PART 
RETROSPECTIVE. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the following condition: 
“1.  Details of the materials to be used for the external 
surfaces of the building shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before any work is commenced.   The works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area.” 

 
 
 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
 
29.9 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(10/02022/FULL1) - Sundridge Park Golf Club, 
Garden Road, Bromley. 
Description of development - Detached single storey 
building for use as driving range. 
 
Members having considered the report, and 
objections, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
 
29.10 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(10/02833/PLUD) - 64 Great Thrift, Petts Wood. 

Description of development - Single storey building at 
rear for use as triple garage and store CERTIFICATE 
OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
4 November 2010 
 

36 

the application were received. Oral representations 
from Ward Member, Councillor Tony Owen, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting.  It was reported that forty seven further 
objections to the application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that A 
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT BE REFUSED, for the 
following reason: 
1.  The proposed development does not fall within 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
1995 (as amended). 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

30 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

30.1 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(DRR/10/00119) - 25 Lynwood Grove, Orpington. 
 

Oral representations in favour of no further action were 
received at the meeting.  In the heading of the Chief 
Planners report the Ward was amended to read, „Petts 
Wood and Knoll‟. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that NO FURTHER 
ACTION be taken with regard to Recommendation 1, 
and for the remaining issues to be agreed on site with 
the applicant. 

30.2 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(DRR/10/00120) Single Storey Side/Rear Extension 
at 17 Porthallow Close, Orpington. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that ENFORCEMENT ACTION BE AUTHORISED to 
ensure that the single storey side extension is lowered 
in accordance with Planning Permission10/00362.  
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
4 November 2010 

 

37 
 

 
 
 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the attached reports, not included in the 
published agenda, be considered a matter of urgency on the following 
grounds: 
 

30.3 
BIGGIN HILL 

(DRR10/00121) 41 Sunningvale Avenue, Biggin 
Hill.  -  Unauthorised Works. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that INJUNCTION PROCEEDINGS BE 
AUTHORISED in respect of the unauthorised 
development. 


